| FORM PTO-1595 1:31-92 COV 96-16 REC 09-0 | 3-1998 T U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office |
|--|---|
| 8-21-9 X Tab settings ⇔ ⇔ ⇔ ▼ | |
| To the Henerable Commissioner of Potent | ed original documents or copy thereof. |
| Name of conveying party(ies): | Name and address of receiving party(ies): |
| Barry Gene Calvert Richard Eric Nordgren | Name: Westvaco Corporation |
| Richard Hite Nordaless | Internal Address: |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 🔲 Yes 🔲 No | 138271 |
| 3. Nature of conveyance: | 00000 |
| ☐ Assignment ☐ Merger | Street Address: 299 Park Avenue D |
| ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name | |
| ☐ Other | City: New York State: NY ZIP: 10171 |
| B. G. Calvert & R. E. Execution Date: <u>Nordgren 8-19-98</u> | Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes Po |
| 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): | |
| If this document is being filed together with a new application, the | he execution date of the application is: $8-19-98$ |
| A. Patent Application No.(s) | B. Patent No.(s) |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| Additional augustuses and | ached? ☐ Yes ☐ No |
| | |
| Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: | 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: |
| Name: R. L. Schmalz, Esq. | |
| Internal Address: | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 40.00 |
| | ⊞ Enclosed |
| | ☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account |
| 299 Park Avenue | |
| Street Address: | 8. Deposit account number: |
| | 7 |
| | (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) |
| DO NOT USE | THIS SPACE |
| | |
| Statement and signature. | |
| To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing inforr of the original document. | mation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy |
| - · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | 6 3/19/48 |
| Name of Person Signing | Signature Date |
| | Total number of pages comprising cover sheet: 1 |
| OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) | REEL: 9413 FRAME: 0261 |

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Barry Gene Calvert, a citizen of the United States of America, residing in Covington, Virginia; and, Richard Eric Nordgren, a citizen of the United States of America, residing in Daleville Virginia; have invented certain new and useful improvements in APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR INDUCTION HEAT SEALING OF PAPERBOARD CARTONS, for which we have executed an application for United States Letters Patent of even date herewith;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration paid to us by WESTVACO CORPORATION, a corporation of the State of Delaware, and having a place of business at 299 Park Avenue, New York, New York 10171, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged,

WE DO HEREBY ASSIGN unto the said WESTVACO CORPORATION, its successors and assigns, all our rights, title and interest in and to said application and invention for the United States of America and all foreign countries, and any Letters Patent elsewhere. The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is requested to issue such Letters Patent in accordance herewith. And we agree to execute further instruments proper for effectuating the premises.

| Signed this | day of, 1998. |
|-------------------|-----------------------|
| | The recovery |
| | Barry Gene Calvert |
| | Richard Eric Nordgren |
| State of VIRGINIA |)) ss: |
| City of COVINGTON |) |

BEFORE ME, a Notary Public in and for said City personally appeared Barry Gene Calvert and Richard Eric Nordgren to me known and known to me to be the persons described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and they duly acknowledged it to be their act and deed.

| WITNESS | my | hand | and | seal | this | 19 | day | of | Augu | ıst | 1998. |
|---------|----|------|-----|------|-------|--------|-------|------|---------|-------------|-------|
| | | | | | Nota | ry Pul | olic | , i | () () | - method as | |
| | | | | | Му Сс | mmiss | ion e | exp: | ires _ | 7-31-01 | - |

PATENT REEL: 9413 FRAME: 0262

RECORDED: 08/21/1998